T-225
Pro Tough 2200
Parts Manual

Publication# 048574, Oct 2002 LP000101 Onward



THOMAS EQUIPMENT LIABILITY WARRANTY

THE WARRANTY IS THE ONLY OBLIGATION OF THOMAS OR A THOMAS DEALER TO THE PURCHASER OR ANYONE ELSE CONCERNING A PRODUCT,
ITS SERVICE, ITS USE OR PERFORMANCE OR ITS LOSS OF USE OR FAILURE TO PERFORM. NEITHER THOMAS NOR A THOMA§ DEALER HAVE
MADE AND NEITHER WILL MAKE ANY OTHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED REPRESENTATIO ARRANTY OR AGREE CONCERNING A PROD-
UCT. NEITTHER THOMAS NOR A THOMAS DEALER HAVE MADE OR WILL MAKE ANY REPRESENTATION, WARRANTY OR AGREEMENT CONCERN-

ING A PRODUCTS MERCHANTABILITY OR OTHER QUALITY, ITS SUITABILITY FOR PURCHASER’S PURPOSE (EVEN IF A PURCHASER HAS

INFORMED THOMAS OR A THOMAS DEALER OF THAT PURPQSE), ITS DURABILITY, PERFORMANCE OR OTHER CONDITION.

EVEN IF THOMAS OR A THOMAS DEALER WAS ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH LOSS, NEITHER THOMAS NOR A THOMAS DEALER WILL
BE LIABLE TO PURCHASER OR ANYONE ELSE FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, FUNITIVE, ECONOMIC, COMMERCIAL, OR SPE-
CIAL LOSS WHICH IS IN ANY WAY ASSOCIATED WITH A PRODUCT. THIS INCLUDES ANY LOSS OF USE OR NON-PERFORMANCE OF A PRODUCT, ANY
REPLACEMENT RENTAL OR ACQUISITION COSTS, ANY LOSS OF REVENUE OR PROFITS, ANY FAILURE TO REALIZE EXPECTED SAVINGS, ANY INTER-
EST COSTS, ANY IMPAIRMENT OF OTHER GOODS, ANY INCONVENIENCE OR ANY LIABILITY OF PURCHASER TO ANY OTHER PERSON,

PURCHASER MAY NOT ATTEMPT TO ENLARGE ITS RIGHTS UNDER THE WARRANTY BY MAKING A CLAIM FOR INDEMNITY, FOR BREACH OF
CONTRACT, FOR BREACH OF COLLATERAL WARRANTY, FOR A TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE, MISREPRESENTATION OR STRICT LIABILITY) OR
BY CLAIMING ANY OTHER CAUSE OF ACTION.

THE WARRANTY 1S A CONDITION OF SALE OF THE PRODUCT TO PURCHASER AND WILL THEREFORE APPLY EVEN IF PURCHASER ALLEGES THAT
THERE IS A TOTAL FAILURE OF THE PRODUCT.

N.B.  Read and practice your Thomas operating and servicing instructions. Failure to do this may void your warranty.

Publication Number 48574

© Thomas Equipment Ltd. 2002
Printed in Canada



MANUFACTURED BY
THOMAS EQUIPMENT LTD.
CENTREVILLE, N.B. CANADA

MODEL NOQ.
SERIAL NO.
MASS
POWER

S/N TAG LOCATION

THOMAS

MANUFACTURED BY

THOMAS EQUIPMENT LTD.

CENTREVILLE,N.B. CANADA

PROTOUGH

MADE IN CANADA

\

It is important when ordering replacement parts or making a service inquiry to
provide both the model number and serial number of your Thomas loader. The
serial rumber plate is tocated at the rear of the machine on the right hand side.
In the event that the serial number plate is missing, the model number and serial
number are hoth stamped into the main frame inside the rear door right hand
side, next to the fuel line shut off petcock (Fig. C3370).

S/N STAMP LOCATION




225 DECAL CHART

HA00M EUPPORT CONTROL k i v 1o e 1 oG LT no
| r——
T mwater [ Cine 1% s e e rreacnt
==== = prrairprafrsiin. o N,
L= T y caesaaod T LT It
; Frem som s Lart 7 Dt kv
e tacast S tirre o T
B
L } el vl e
3 d e i Loy o o Erroaim ey o P iy oyt it | £
oLl ho b
e 4t e B BT
4 Hrerr ettt o
M
ined e
fesrmtabn

bt 2
IHF 22 LI I ST FAMOST 1 ALY

- 8-0- - ‘ e _ .:::::.;::;:?a:‘g““-'":.jmmn..mm :
#37060 NS =) ~5 -0 >

#36598 437050

+ D MOT USE BEAT &R :mmml.uv:nn
30 ASTST 4 ENTEAUNG DIV EXITNG THS
AACHms.

» FORGRIQ LEVERS wHEJ BEAT DAR 19 UP
WILL CAUSE WIEEL CHEEP

TS IJ-IB!IIN! 15 EQUIPFER WITTH &
SAFETY SY

+{ THE310ADEN B9 LOLSPED MITH A i
| ¢arhanacTriaren p TnixE,

T0 RILELLE THE FARKHG DRIKE,
. { SUPLY LOWLA THE STAT JAR.
AnouLd THE BIAXE MOt RELEA:

i
orinasora se |}

TUDHILY JOG THE CONTRAL LAVERY | |
- | rattwanp wio AzLAWLRD. i

.ve

441045

Uit #43791
#23324

A WARNING

AR RCSTE vyl DR LAYALE

==

™ N 5]
mawa fu e

lm e

L.

na et 1

HA e iKD
P T L .

#23301

#42107

/I WARNING

| { B CARRY LOAD LOW
L g s FASTEN SEAT BELT_

#32275 #39192 #23326 #41066

y
T




225 DE. AL CHART

OIL. 20W58 AP sg;ggi
H38044

OIL. 10W3D API 1815530
#38043

A caution

HYDRAULIC
HYDRAULISCH
HYRAULICO
HYDRAULIQUE

THEDET @

P AND T3 COMPOMEHTL
¥ B3 DR RICAE
OF THE FOLL 01O PATENNTE

#23307

ug

ST rrcea

Iims DAt
i ar

A

mm
[

o

#23312

#23308

.§§&

&
oo &)

#41064

t
ho)

#37010

[ SERVICE SENEDULE
phies

#1117 DUSCE ST ML CIMTREFLALTCRT IEAMILL 1 O

COMPLETE MRVECT FROCE U 1, 01 EICATIOV 43 CASACTIE Y
—

Fiv

#23321

DIESEL

varny &

#23310



225 DECAL, CHART

~&r—*

f I
TH“MAS . Y. 1 wien #41065
#44615
; #48088
4
DIESEL e
#3310
#48088
#23309
———————————S——SS == —S——————S =SS S = ——————————————————————————————————————————— S S S ———————— o ——— R —
PART QTY DESCRIPTION PAINT QTY DESCRIPTION
43088 i Decal, Kit 225 40970 - Orange paint, aerosol
41123 - Grey paint, aerosol
47789 1 Common Decal Kit 41778 1 Orange paint, pre - mixed, per litre
41738 1 Grey paint, pre - mixed, per litre
46232 1 Tag, ROPS / FOPS Approval



PROTOUGH 2200 DECAL CHART

~h-e- >

#37060

- [ * DO HOT USE SLAT O CONTROL LEVERS
+ | TO ASSIST I EHTENIKG ON EXIMAG Tind
MATHIE.
+FOACEO LEVERS YIEN SEAT DA IS LUP
WL CAUSE WHEEL CTEEP
has nmmz IS EQUTPED wITH A
SAFETY BTSTELL
+SEE THE OPERATOMS MAKUAL FOA
GTARIDIG AYR OFERATING PROCEDURES,
I!MAEI‘ YOUR THOLAS CEALER FOH ALL
DTETEM ADJUSTUENTD.

i

#39196

#35935

ATTENTION

BOOM SUPPORT CONTROL

l - EEE=T
00T Uit Ly F Amud with buredsrt§ L udLtlt
barsiay

#25460

Do NOT ENTER

LEAVE l‘!ACHINE WHILE
ENGINEISRUNNING _ |

423324

& [AWARNING

hakrans sEwszamLAL hag

CAPACCAD Tom

EAPLCIIE WATR L LATAE
[

S S
S B ,....12:
T L]
o i
() nn Hran mur.
L+

Pt D p—

#32275

#39192

AT T e e
ey

-

XLt P13 daatime D pacues von

ek o et e
O i1 M T ALY AT

O o, e L s 14 A 2o il D
AL G et ey AT H T

708 w1ach my LIncA, MEAKTERETTT
o B3 L ST AL i S LA LR LA b 4 T

eearn
oy e
B Foavinibetad

1AM i LOLICH WA TRV Pl CAARATER

Hoviar 2 7 s 1)

e Tt 5ok DAL 8 v T

sran
caETeeE rywac

/I WARNING

CARRY LOAD LOW
FASTEN SEAT BELT_

#23326

436598

-« 5 -.-ﬁ.-ﬁ_l

#37059

Thed LOADER 19 ECARPPED WiTH A

SEATAARACTTVATED PARNDKS BAEKE
TDATLEALE THE FARKDID ONAKE.
BAIPLY LOWTR L $TAT QAR
ENOULD THE DILAXE HOT RLLEASL
NLIGHILY J2O INE COITADL LLVIRY
FORWATD AV REARTIARS.

#41045

el

H43791

AUX

il

#23301




PROTOUGH 2200 DECAL CHART

-

#35935

#37060

-DDIK“‘I!H mr it CO

L LEVER]
-lma LSsiSTaIBAEING OR ERITHG Y
REACHDI

-rum:mu LEVERS W1IEH STAT DARLS UF
WLL CAUSE WHEEL CNEER

eTIES Iucmlz 5 EQUTPPED WITH A
EAFETY &'

+BEE THE W!HAMMI&M on

ETARTEQ AND OPEAATHIQ PNN:EDUR

CONHTACT YO THOLIAS DEALEA FOR All.
GAFETY STSYEN ADIUSTRENTE.

ram

439196

I'JO NOT ENTERQR
LEAVE MACHINE WHILE
ENGINE 15 RUNNING

#23324

3

ELRAGTE AT L LAYaCE
woouL

S mgion

OLO I | Paduintstimamssinsnoa
— R AR St

T - Manpor
T & ,a:E
(0)§ T i
4 n ians i
L]

&

#42107

#32275

ATTENTION

BOOKM SUFPCHT CONTROL

Ewuce ey
F==== £=S=—
T emamaacc ercacs 1
B HOT LK L¥1 At I Sumbonir UGAZH B

werne

#25460

#39192

e pruaoey s Erymarng

o o e
LA Tk WAL T TR Kbk
L L4 Mo g e Lt O O

SHLLEA DA AL LAY T it Tt
raira LI

it e et
#SLALL] AL R T LY AL,
#4273 R 133 B LTS B At Lt 1YL RS YO

mvnusnmwmnp—m—nm

et ot LT Lot 70 P e e

atre.
b o P pairs V3 i s ot it
T LG

/1 WARNING
CARRY LOAD LOW

FASTEN SEAT BELT_

#23326

436598

<o -0-u > |

#37059

TICN LOARER |19 EGLPPED WITH A
BEAT-BAR-ACTIVATED PARKDAS BAAXE

TO RELEASE THE PARKDIS DNEKE,
SRUFLY LOWTA T 1EAT BN,
SHOULD THE DILAKE HOT PLLLASE.
SLLHTLY 4545 THE COMTROL LEYERT
FOTWAND A7) REARWAND,

—

441045

#43791

#2331

ApE

#41066



PROTOUGH 2200 DECAL CHART

0iL. 20W50 AP STEuEH,
#38044

OIL.. 10W30 API SE.CD;
THas04d
#38043

o

HYDRAULIC
HYDRAULISCH
HYRAULICO
HYDRAULIQUE

THIEST

Tal

#23307

7

#23312

#23308

ﬁ
N

#41064

#37010

BERVICE SCHEDULE

(LR M ¥ BT Dol e LA T AL,

o -
PAOE | tn 1Y (o T4 1OWT A CAP AT Y

#23321

DIESEL

g e

#23310




PROTOUGH 2200 DECAL CHART

HOMAS

#44615

DIESEL

Tant @

#23310

HRITNUEH)

#41065

2200

#46377

#46375 #23309
———

PART QTY DESCRIPTION PAINT Q1Y DESCRIPTION

46377 2 Decal, 2200 Designation 40970 - Orange paint, aerosol
41123 - Grey paint, aerosol

46375 2 Decal, ProTough 41778 1 Orange paint, pre - mixed, per litre
41738 1 Grey paint, pre - mixed, per litre

47789 1 Common Decal Kit

46232 I Tag, ROPS / FOPS Approval



INDEX

I. MAINFRAME

FUEL SYSLEIM oot imrernenr s s srarersrss s ines e bsas s ssanssns s e s e ne e sons 1.1
Rear Door.......ccccceeeeen. e 1.2
Universal Quick-Tach ... e 1.3

LIt Arms and Pivot PinS e cenresses v smsnsssssssesossssssssansns 1.4
ROPS ASSEIIDIY..ccioiirriesreririiriirmnessiss et cns e sbis s s st ss b sasens 1.5
BOOM SUPPOIS wuovireirermerrirmresiismis e i s s st sinsseasssssessnessssssasssnsiss 1.6
BT 15 3OO OO U UUO VO PO OO OISO PTTUPTOOOON 1.7
Seat and Seat Belt.. . 1.8
WHEEIS N TIFES ..eevieevereeeerr et e e e e e e e e sg ssssn s e sspbs e g ssasgas 1.9

CONIEO] LBVETS et eeeeererrersre e e s s rrssasererrme s e s ve e sae b ea s s sarene s aasssran 2.1
FOOL PEAAlS..... .o reerresersereenresneennrsarsnssacsrassssestsonesocemmsseeserseerseesetsh e 2
Throtlle............
Restraint Bar

3. FINAL DRIVE TRANSMISSION

Transmission HOUSINE ..ot worenne 301
Axle ASSEMDBIY ccvininiiesiasn s ervennenn 3.2
Idler Spracket and Drive Chains.............. e 3.3
PArking Brake o s s esss e isssesssresssessssnssoes 34
4. HYDRAULIC SYSTEM
Oi] RESEIVOIT.cccinniiririnirrensisireereesens B 3 |
Hydraulic Ol FIHET ittt esesene 42
Boom Lift Circuit 4.3
Fan / Radiator / O CO0IET ... smbiss 44
LI CHIINACT e ccccvrsesiinnsasn et siasss s snscrssenss s imsaessessaesssnsnnnss 4.5
Buckel Tilt Circuit 4.6
T CYlNAEL v et s s 4.7
Auxilary CIrcuil .o ssssssesisnseas .48
COntrol VAIVE ..ooeverceemer oo s reeme st siasssstn s s sren s rnssenses 4.9

5. HYDROSTATIC DRIVE SYSTEM

Hydrostatic Drive CIretit oo 5.1
Hydrostatic Tandem PUMP v sisesnsnsrenssenssisennes 5.2
Torque Motor .. v 3.3

6. ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

Electrical Wiring, ROPS ..o eercereenmrcer e re e ensrenne e 6.1
Electrical Wiring. ENZINE oo reererrresr et 6.2

7. ENGINE EOUIPMENT

Air Cleaner.
Exhaust System....oceere
Engine Accessories (225)

8. OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

L 1T 1T Tt O 8.1
Cab Door ..8.2
Side WIndows - PAited........ocecieecemrrrermeriesverssesessssrsssrasssessssss seessesssraseres 8.3
BIOCK HEALET ...c.eeeeeeee et eecseee e entr s sarsas b ebs st e me st ram b ams it 8.4
HOFM covrceverrerernneae ..8.3
Backup Alarm ...... ..8.6
Seat Belt (37) vovvvverererenenen .87
Auto Engine Shuldown...... ..8.8
ANIE Sl PrOLECIOr . ceiereserarreerinesersmrssensersreressserssensesssessrnsnsssersesssesaresenss 8.9
Self Level Valve... e eerereeererereerarirretteAer b e te et et e e r et e bbby ereer g.10
Top WindowW .ot A
Rear Window .......... ST RUSSURTUTURURRt . 35 U
BOOSHNE LUZecerireeceicsinienrisas i ssensssss st s s s srsssnssrnsrerissesssrsnssas 3.13
Optiona! Wheel Equipment -804
Hydraulic Ol Heater...oocceeeneninnnns SO . 30

Interior Light & Exterior Trouble ... 8.16
QUICK COMNEBEL ettt s b esssssss st s et s b b snssnmnsaresssrsnnes 8.17




1. MAINFRAME

FUEL SYSEEIM .coveeitiiierieicic it e s I.1
REAT DOOT i eeeeeeereeeeieeeteeretrbessssseeeessssssesesesarrannsarassssesssnsnnnsnsssasrestessisesinetsarnennusssssisosss 1.2
Universal QUICK-TACKH ....veoveee it s et er s 1.3
Lift AINS BN PIVOL PIilS.cccceeeieiriieiiiieireeieeeeietreerseereeterrecenente s assssarsssaassaesraaressesassssenssnans 1.4
ROPS ASSEMDBLY c.veiirriereecnerei ittt ittt st e e 1.5
BOOIM SUPPOITS 1.verereuteurerrereenrceree i eciectiits s rrssre et sa s b esb s st s e s esns s besesssssassne s s sare b esbe st sntan 1.6
S EEIAS - eeeee ettt eeee e et e e e e s e e eesiebettseeianeaeaeeaaababtaaeeeannaaeeeeeerebatat e e s e neneere e retssae s 1.7
SEat ANA SEAL BEIT ceeeeereeieeeeeeeeeieivsierteeeesieeeseeeesrnereeseessmnaeesesarsrraneees s nrraeeessessnessars 1.8
WHEEIS ATIA THTES wevevreeeeeeeesisresisessessesesessssesesesasesaseasaesestesassntennrarsrensntesssennsarsnnsnnsnsnsss 1.9

MAINFRAME




1.1

FUEL SYSTEM

C2773



ITEM PART QTY ~ DESCRIPTION

I. 41627 1 Sender, Fuel Level
2. 24264 ! Gasket, for Fuel Sender
3. 23194 5 Screw, Machine
4, 40921 1 Cap, Fuel Diesel Green Cover
* 40922 I Locking Fue! Cap (Option)
3. 42573 1 Elbow, 90°
6. 42572 1 Reducer Bushing
7. i8318 1 Hose End
8. 19949 4 Clamp, Fuel Line
9. 26737 2 Clamp, Wire Hose, 3/16
10. 407 A/R Hose, Fuel 3 3/16
11 42571 1 Nipple
12. 42561 1 Fuel Filter Element
13, 261 A/R Hose, Fuel 5 5/16
14, 23861 i Hose End
15. 14797 1 Shut Off Petcock
16. 42574 i Elbow, 90°
17. 17144 1 Drain Plug
18. 41024 1 Clip, Cable Double 5/8 x 1 1/32
19. 1387 2 Boit, Hex 3/8 x 1 1/4
20. 1643 2 Washer, Flat 3/8
21. 1642 2 Washer, Lock 3/8
22, 1194 2 Nut, Hex 3/8
23. 047268 1 Fuel, Head Assembly

FUEL SYSTEM




1.2

REAR DOOR

-y

2

17

18

C3425



ITEM PART QTY
* 963317 ]
L 963465 1
3. 16989 2
3. 47952 2
4, 20860 1
5. 2823 1
6. 961614 1
1. 16771 1
8. 1651 2
9. 35426 1
10. 3189 1
1. 1678 1
12. 31488 4
13. 46227 2
4. 31489 2
15. 2835 3
16. 41956 1
17. 1643 3
18. 7465 3

DESCRIPTION

Rear Door Complete

Rear Door Welded Assembly
Bearing

Collar, Set

Nut, Hex

Bolt, Carriage

Lock, Rear Door Assembly
Nut, Nylok, Hex 5/16
Washer, Flat 5/16

Handle, Door

Grip, Lever

Bolt, Hex 5/16 x 1 1/2
Bearing

Pin

Pin, Split Spring

Bolt, Carriage 3/8 x 1 1/2
Plate, Door Guide

Washer, Flat 3/8

Nut, Nylok 3/8

REAR DOOR

1.2




1.3

UNIVERSAL QUICK-TACH

C1997

C2649







